
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 28 January 2020 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs S Michael 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks 
Councillor M Brown 
Councillor R Crowe 
Councillor D Cumberlidge 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson 

 

 
 

 
MEETING: Audit & Accounts Committee 

  

DATE: Wednesday, 5 February 2020 at 10.00 am 

  

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 

 
You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  

and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  
business on the Agenda as overleaf. 

 
If you have any queries please contact Helen Bayne on Helen.Bayne@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

Any questions relating to the agenda items should be submitted to Nick Wilson- Business Manager - 
Financial Services, at least 24 hours prior to the meeting in order that a full response can be provided. 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2019 
 

4 - 8 

5.   Treasury Management Strategy- 2020/21 
 

9 - 34 

6.   Capital Strategy 2020/21 
 

35 - 53 

7.   Investment Strategy 2020/21 
 

54 - 61 

8.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20 
 

62 - 77 

9.   Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 
 

78 - 91 

10.   Combined Assurance Report 
 

To Follow 

11.   Review of Independent Members Appointment 
 

92 - 94 

12.   Review of significant Governance issues highlighted in the Annual 
Governance Statement 
 

95 - 97 

13.   Risk Management Report 
 

98 - 122 

14.   Audit Committee Work Plan 
 

123 - 126 

15.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

16.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 Wednesday 22 April 2020  



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 27 November 2019 at 
10.00 am. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 

 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor M Brown, Councillor R Crowe and 
Councillor D Cumberlidge 
 

  
  
13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 

WHIP 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   
 

14 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 Other than the usual practice of the Council to record the meeting, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

15 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JULY 2019 
 

 Subject to an amendment to include Councillor M. Browns apologies, the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 24 July 2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

16 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20 
 

 The Principal Auditor, Assurance Lincs, was in attendance to present the Internal 
Audit Progress report during the period April 2019 to 31 October 2019. Eight audits 
had been completed during the period, with the following assurance levels: 
 
•Community Centres – Limited; 

•Procurement Card – Limited; 

•Strategic Asset Management – Substantial;  

•ICT Governance – Substantial;  

•Customer Comments – Substantial;  

•NSDC Companies (Governance) – Substantial;  

•Financial Strategy and Modelling – High; and  

•Follow-up Work (implementation of actions – High. 
 
Overall there were 47 agreed actions remainin
[...]
 
 

23 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 5 February 2019. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 11.01 am. 

Agenda Page 7



 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 8



AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
5 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 This report seeks approval for the Treasury Management Strategy, which incorporates the 

Borrowing Strategy, Investment Strategy, and Treasury Prudential Indicators, updated in 
accordance with latest guidance. 

  
2.0 Background Information 
  
2.1 Treasury Management is defined as “The management of the local authority’s 

investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; 
the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

  
2.2 Statutory Requirements: 
  
  It is a statutory requirement under Section 33 of the Local Government Finance Act 

1992 for the Council to produce a balanced budget. In particular, Section 32 requires a 
local authority to calculate its budget requirement for each financial year to include 
the revenue costs that flow from capital financing decisions. This, therefore, means 
that increases in capital expenditure must be limited to a level that is affordable for 
the foreseeable future, after taking into account the following issues: 

  
  Increases in interest payments caused by increased borrowing to finance 

additional capital expenditure. 
  
  Any increases in running costs from new capital projects. 
  
  The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations requires the 

Council to ‘have regard to’ the CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance 
Notes to set Treasury Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the 
Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

  
  The Act therefore requires the Council to set out its Treasury Strategy for Borrowing 

and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy (as required by Investment Guidance 
subsequent to the Act). This sets out the Council’s policies for managing its 
investments and for giving priority to the security and liquidity of those investments. 

  
2.3 CIPFA Requirements: 
  
 The primary requirements of the Code are as follows: 
  
  The creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement which sets 

out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury management activities; 
  

Agenda Page 9

Agenda Item 5



  The creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out the 
manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and objectives; 

  
  Receipt by the full Council of an annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement - 

including the Annual Investment Strategy, a Mid-year Review Report and an Annual 
Report covering activities during the previous year; 

  
  Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and monitoring Treasury 

Management Policies and Practices and for the execution and administration of 
treasury management decisions; 

  
  Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of Treasury Management Strategy and 

Policies to a specific named body. For this Council the delegated body is the Audit and 
Account Committee. 

  
2.4 This report seeks approval for the updated Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 

(Appendix A), which encompasses the Treasury Prudential Indicators, the Borrowing 
Strategy, and the Annual Investment Strategy, in accordance with latest guidance as 
follows: 

  
  The Treasury Management Strategy determines the manner in which the Council’s 

treasury function is managed; 
  
  The Treasury Prudential Indicators set out the expected capital activities during the 

financial year (as required by the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities). The treasury management prudential indicators are now included as 
treasury indicators in the CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 
Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance Notes. The key indicator is the Authorised Limit, 
i.e. the maximum amount of debt the Council could afford in the short term, but which 
would not be sustainable in the longer term. This is required by paragraph 3 of the 
Local Government Act 2003, and is calculated in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance 
Notes and the CIPFA Prudential Code. 

  
  The Borrowing Strategy sets out how the Council’s treasury service will support the 

capital decisions taken; the day to day treasury management activity; and the 
limitations on activity through treasury prudential indicators; 

  
  The Annual Investment Strategy sets out the Council’s criteria for choosing investment 

counterparties and limiting exposure to the risk of loss. 
  
3.0 Proposals 
  
3.1 A copy of the Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 is attached as an Appendix to this 

report. 
  
4.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)  
  
 That Committee approves each of the following key elements and recommends these to 

Full Council on 9th March 2020 while noting that as the budgets are still being finalised 
Agenda Page 10



some of the figures within the Strategy may alter: 
  
4.1 The Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21, incorporating the Borrowing Strategy and 

the Annual Investment Strategy (Appendix A). 
  
4.2 The Treasury Prudential Indicators and Limits, contained within Appendix A. 
  
4.3 The Authorised Limit Treasury Prudential Indicator contained within Appendix A. 
  
 
Reason for Recommendation(s) 

Not to approve these policies would contravene the requirements of both legislation and good 
practice. In addition, the Mazars External Auditors may pass comment in their Report to those 
charged with governance (ISA260)
[...]
c-21 Mar-22 Jun-22 Sep-22 Dec-22 Mar-23

Bank Rate View 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25

3 Month LIBID 0.70 0.70 0.80 0.90 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.10 1.20 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30

6 Month LIBID 0.80 0.80 0.90 1.00 1.10 1.10 1.20 1.30 1.40 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50

12 Month LIBID 1.00 1.00 1.10 1.20 1.30 1.30 1.40 1.50 1.60 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70

5yr PWLB Rate 2.40 2.40 2.50 2.50 2.60 2.70 2.80 2.90 2.90 3.00 3.10 3.20 3.20

10yr PWLB Rate 2.70 2.70 2.70 2.80 2.90 3.00 3.10 3.20 3.20 3.30 3.30 3.40 3.50

25yr PWLB Rate 3.30 3.40 3.40 3.50 3.60 3.70 3.70 3.80 3.90 4.00 4.00 4.10 4.10

50yr PWLB Rate 3.20 3.30 3.30 3.40 3.50 3.60 3.60 3.70 3.80 3.90 3.90 4.00 4.00

Bank Rate

Link Asset Services 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.25% 1.25% 1.25% 1.25%

Capital Economics 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% - - - - -

5yr PWLB Rate

Link Asset Services 2.40% 2.40% 2.50% 2.50% 2.60% 2.70% 2.80% 2.90% 2.90% 3.00% 3.10% 3.20% 3.20%

Capital Economics 2.40% 2.50% 2.50% 2.60% 2.60% 2.80% 2.80% 2.90% - - - - -

10yr PWLB Rate

Link Asset Services 2.70% 2.70% 2.70% 2.80% 2.90% 3.00% 3.10% 3.20% 3.20% 3.30% 3.30% 3.40% 3.50%

Capital Economics 2.70% 2.70% 2.80% 2.80% 2.90% 3.00% 3.00% 3.10% - - - - -

25yr PWLB Rate

Link Asset Services 3.30% 3.40% 3.40% 3.50% 3.60% 3.70% 3.70% 3.80% 3.90% 4.00% 4.00% 4.10% 4.10%

Capital Economics 3.10% 3.10% 3.20% 3.20% 3.20% 3.30% 3.30% 3.40% - - - - -

50yr PWLB Rate

Link Asset Services 3.20% 3.30% 3.30% 3.40% 3.50% 3.60% 3.60% 3.70% 3.80% 3.90% 3.90% 4.00% 4.00%

Capital Economics 3.10% 3.10% 3.20% 3.20% 3.30% 3.40% 3.40% 3.50% - - - - -

A
genda P

age 34



1 

AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE   
5 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
CAPITAL STRATEGY 2020/21 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 To seek Committee approval to the Capital Strategy 2020/21, this incorporates the 

Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Capital Prudential Indicators, updated in 
accordance with latest guidance. 

  
2.0 Background Informati
[...]
 Accounts 
Committee. 

Agenda Page 35

Agenda Item 6



2 

  
2.5 The report also seeks approval for the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 

(Appendix C), which sets out how the Council will pay for capital assets through revenue 
each year (as required by Regulation under the Local Government and Public Involvement 
in Health Act 2007). 

  
3.0 Proposals 
  
3.1 A copy of the Capital Strategy is attached as an Appendix to this report. 
  
4.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)  
  
 That Committee approves each of the following key elements and recommends these to 

Full Council on 9th March 2020 while noting that as the budgets are still being finalised 
some of the figures within the Strategy may alter: 

  
4.1 The Capital Strategy 2020/21 Appendix A. 
  
4.2 The Capital Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2020/21, contained within Appendix A. 
  
4.3 The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement as contained within Appendix C, 

which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP. 
  
4.4 The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy, contained with Appendix D. 
 
Reason for Recommendation(s) 

Not to approve these policies would contravene the requirements of both legislation and good 
practice. In addition, the Mazars External Auditors may pass comment in their Report to those 
charged with governance (ISA260). 
 
Background Papers 
 
CIPFA Prudential Code Local Government Act 2003 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice 
 
For further information please contact Andrew Snape on Ext 5523. 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Deputy Chief Executive/Director – Resources and S151 Officer 

Agenda Page 36



Appendix A 

Capital Strategy Report 2020/21 

Introduction 

This capital strategy gives a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and 

treasury management activity contribute to the provision of local public services along with an 

overview of how associated risk is managed and the implications for future financial sustainability. It 

has been w
[...]
n made on 

what the scheme will achieve. 

15% 

Assessment of all 

factors or group 

of factors 

5 Financial 

Capital costs have been 

based on internal or external 

professional advice 

Revenue implications have 

been properly developed 

 

 

Capital costs include 

both works and land 

purchase and cover all 

associated costs. 

Try and avoid 

“guesstimates” which 

result in schemes 

requiring increased 

finance or having to be 

reduced to meet 

finance available. 

 

Capital will be based on the 

quality of work which has 

been put into estimate. e.g. 

costed feasibility studies. 

Revenue will be based on 

whether the effect is positive, 

neutral or negative on the 

revenue budget. 

Positive effect scores 10 

Neutral effect  scores 3 

Negative effect scores 0 

15% 

 

Capital marked 1 

to 5 

 

Revenue marked 

0 to 10 

 

6 Risk Assessment 

Identify the level of risk in a 

project not being able to 

proceed. For example 

planning appeals, listed 

building consent. Over 

subscription of partnership 

funds 

 

 

Try and ensure that not 

all schemes selected are 

high risk with the 

danger that there will 

be delays in delivery or 

no-delivery. 

 

The following will all need to 

be considered:- 

Technical Issues 

Financial Uncertainty 

Partnership uncertainty 

Planning Issues 

Legal issues 

Timescale 

10% 

 

  

Agenda Page 53



AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE   
5 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 This investment strategy is for 2020/21, meeting the requirements of statutory guidance 

issued by MHCLG Investment Guidance in January 2018. 
  
2.0 Background Information 
  
2.1 The definition of an investment covers all of the financial assets of the Council as well as 

other non-financial assets that the organisation holds primarily or partially to generate a 
profit; for example, investment property portfolios. This may therefore include 
investments that are not managed as part of normal treasury management processes or 
under treasury management delegations. 
 
A loan is a written or oral agreement where a local authority temporarily transfers cash to 
a third party, joint venture, subsidiary or associate who promises to return it according to 
the terms of the agreement, normally with interest. This definition does not include a loan 
to another local authority, which is classified as a specified investment. 

  
2.2 Statutory Requirements: 
  
  The MHCLG Investment Guidance is issued by the Secretary of State under section 

15(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003. Under that section local authorities are 
required to “have regard” to “such guidance as the Secretary of State may issue”. 

  
  For each financial year, a local authority should prepare at least one Investment 

Strategy (“the Strategy”). The Strategy should contain the disclosures and 
reporting requirements specified in this guidance.  The Strategy should be 
approved by the full council. 

  
3.0 Proposals 
  
3.1 A copy of the Investment Strategy 2020/21 is attached as an Appendix to this report. 
  
4.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)  
  
 That Committee approves each of the following key elements and recommends these to 

Full Council on 9th March 2020 while noting that as the budgets are still being finalised 
some of the figures within the Strategy may alter: 

  
4.1 The Investment Strategy 2020/21, contained within Appendix A. 
  
4.2 The Investment Prudential Indicators and Limits, contained within Appendix A. 
  
 

Agenda Page 54

Agenda Item 7



Reason for Recommendation(s) 

Not to approve these policies would contravene the requirements of both legislation and good 
practice. In addition, the Mazars External Auditors may pass comment in their Report to those 
charged with governance (ISA260). 
 
Background Papers 
 
MHCLG Investment Guidance 3rd Edition 
 
For further information please contact Andrew Snape on Ext 5523. 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Director – Resou
[...]
an to date - Continued

Page 13

Area Indicative Scope Planned 

Start Date

Actual 

Start Date

Final 

Report 

Issued

Current Status 

/ Assurance 

Opinion

General Ledger/Financial 

reporting

To review the general ledger to provide 

assurance that transactions within it are 

accurate and agree with the feeder systems.  

Access to the ledger is appropriately restricted.

Feb-20 N/A N/A Deferred until 

Financial year 

2020/21

Strategic Risks Strategic risks are identified, managed and 

linked to the corporate priorities of the Council.  

There is a process in place which ensures that 

they remain current and action plans ensure that 

risk mitigation actions are implemented as 

planned.

Feb-20 Planned

Land Charges To provide assurance that applications are 

processed on time and in accordance with 

legislation.

Feb-20 Planned

Public Protection To provide assurance that the Council is 

complying with it's duties in respect of Public 

Protection including a clear strategy and 

partnership working.  Income due through the 

issue of Fixed Penalty notices is collected and 

used as prescribed.

Mar-20 Planned

Follow-ups Follow-up of recommendations made for the 

progress report and on a sample basis.  

Final 

Mar-20

Nov-19 Started 

Consultancy work completed Aug-19 Aug-19 Aug-19 Completed

Consultancy Work in 

Progress - Debtors arrears

Oct-19 Oct-19 Dec-19 Completed

Agenda Page 77



AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE   
WEDNESDAY 5 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 

REPORT PRESENTED BY: BUSINESS MANAGER FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 

1.1 The Internal Audit Plan (Appendix A) sets out the proposed work of Internal Audit for 
2020/21. 

 
2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Internal Audit plan has been developed to demonstrate how assurance can be given 
on: 

 

 Financial Governance 

 Governance and Risk 

 Critical Activities 

 Projects  

 ICT  
 

2.2 Assurance Lincolnshire have developed a combined assur
[...]
ctiveness of having independent committee members. The same report 
identified (from the NAO’s review of local authority website) that 33% of local authority 
audit committees have an independent member. 

 
2.13 The NAO has recommended that government work with local authorities and stakeholders 

to assess the implications of, and possible responses to the effectiveness of audit 
committees and how to increase the use of independent members. 

 
2.14 Analysis across Nottinghamshire shows that only one of the other District Authorities 

currently have independent members co-opted onto their audit committees. This is 
Mansfield District Council and currently they remunerate them £530 per annum. 

 
3.0 CONCLUSIONS:  
 
3.1 At present there are no statutory requirements on the authority to appoint an 

independent member to the audit committee. The NAO has recommended that further 
work be done by government with local authorities and other stakeholders to examine 
how the use of independent members on audit committees can be increased. 

 
3.2 Guidance from CIPFA notes both positive and cautionary reasons for such appointments 

and decisions of this nature need to take account of each local authority’s own 
circumstances. 

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  

Agenda Page 93



 

 
 That the Committee: 
 

(a)  Review and discuss the proposal to co-opt an independent member onto the 
committee and make recommendations to Council where appropriate. 

 
Background Papers 
 
CIPFA Audit Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 
NAO Report – Local Authority Governance 
 
For further information please contact Nick Wilson, Business Manager – Financial Services on Ext 
5317 
 
Nick Wilson 
Business Manager – Financial Services 

Agenda Page 94



 

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
5 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
REVIEW OF SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES IN THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update members of the Audit & Accounts Committee on t
[...]
nted by a briefing during a Business Managers 
workshop during July 2019. 

 
 A further review during January 2020 has seen that the percentage has decreased slightly 

to 53.81%. A further communication will be sent round to all officers responsible for 
authorising orders to remind them of their responsibilities. Should this prove ineffective 
then a report will be brought to this Committee to inform members of those officers who 
do not comply with these regulations. 

   
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Committee notes the results of the review of significant governance issues as 
 identified in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 
 
 
For further information please contact Nick Wilson, Business Manager– Financial Services on Ext: 
5317 
 
 
Nick Wilson 
Business Manager – Financial Services 

Agenda Page 97



AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
29 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
1.0  Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To provide an update to members on the Council’s Risk Management arrangements and status of 

the Council’s Strategic Risks.    
 
2.0 Background Information - Risk Management 
 
2.1 An annual strategic risk workshop was held with SLT in July.  During this workshop the following 

actions were undertaken: 
 

 Annual review of the strategic risk register 

 Full overview of the last audit report actions 

 Evaluation of the risk review process 

 Evaluation and determination regarding management of project risks 

 Evaluation and determination of corporate risk maturity and appetite 
 
2.2  The last audit of the Council’s Risk Management arrangements, carried out by Assurance 

Lincolnshire in 2018, identified a substantial level of confidence in service delivery, management of 
risks and operation of controls and/or performance.   

 
2.3 Performance of all strategic risks continue to be reported to SLT quarterly via the performance 

assurance reporting system.   
 
2.4 All red or failin
[...]
st the relevant risk and mitigation put in place to manage the risk 
along with any other risks identified. 

 
 
5.0 Financial Implications  
 
5.1 FIN19-20/2208 - There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Members of the Committee are recommended to note the content of this report.  
 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
To update the Committee on the Council’s approach to risk management and provide an update on the 
status of the Council’s strategic risks 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil. 

 
For further information please contact Richard Bates – Safety and Risk Management Officer on extension 
5593. 

 
 
Karen White 
Director – Governance and Organisational Development 
  

Agenda Page 101



Appendix 1 
 

 

Management 
Action Plan 

SR101 Financial sustainability – 
General Fund 

Risk Owner Kohli, Sanjiv (SLT) 

Description 

Ensuring financial sustainability of the 
general fund to allow the council to 
undertake its core functions, deliver 
services, meet its corporate priorities and 
objectives   

Assigned To Wilson, Nick (BM - FIN) 

Original Risk 
Matrix 

Current Risk Matrix 
Target Risk 
Matrix 

Risk Review Period Quarterly  

   

Last Review Date Target Date Management 

      22-Jan-2020 31-Mar-2020 Controlled 

Risk Officer 
Review 

  

Vulnerability 

Financial  
Meeting corporate objectives  
Service delivery  
Reputation  
Governance  
Compliance   

Trigger/Event 

Unforeseen rise in interest rates over forecasted levels  
Changes in national policy eg. fair funding review, change to government political parties  
Banking crisis  
Over reliance and poor decision making on investments  
Member priorities diverging from corporate priorities  
Increase CPI/RPI figures  
Failure of subsidiaries  
Major contract failure  
Failure of HRA  
Reduction in Business Rates 2.  
Poor decision making and business planning  
Budgeted income levels not meeting target  
Impact on promised funding not as expected  
[...]
nal Audit 
Function 

Nick Wilson To consider whether the Internal Audit 
function is operating effectively and produce 
an action plan to address any required 
improvements 

 Partnership Register Report Kate Marshall To gain assurance that partnerships the 
Council are engaged with are, are working 
effectively. 

 Audit and Accounts Committee Annual Report 2019/20 Nick Wilson To review the work that the Committee has 
undertaken during the last financial year 

 Audit Committee Work Programme Nick Wilson   

A
genda P

age 125



 

A
genda P

age 126


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2019
	5 Treasury Management Strategy- 2020/21
	05.02.20 Treasury Management Strategy - Appendix A

	6 Capital Strategy 2020/21
	05.02.20 Capital Strategy - Appendix A

	7 Investment Strategy 2020/21
	05.02.20 Investment-Strategy-20-21

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20
	05.02.20 - Progress Report - Jan 2020

	9 Internal Audit Plan 2020/21
	05.02.20 - Draft Audit Plan 2020-21

	11 Review of Independent Members Appointment
	12 Review of significant Governance issues highlighted in the Annual Governance Statement
	13 Risk Management Report
	14 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 5 February 2020 at 
10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor M Brown, Councillor R Crowe and 
Councillor D Cumberlidge 
 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs M Dobson (Committee Member) 

 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   
 

25 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

26 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY- 2020/21 
 

 The Committee considered the report for approval of the Treasury Management 
Strategy, which incorporates the Borrowing Strategy, Investment Strategy, and 
Treasury Prudential Indicators, updated in accordance with latest guidance. 
 
AGREED that the Committee approves each of the following key elements and 
recommends these to Full Council on 9th March 2020 while noting that as the budgets 
are still being finalised some of the figures within the Strategy may alter: 
 

 The Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21, incorporating the Borrowing 
Strategy and the Annual Investment Strategy (Appendix A). 

 The Treasury Prudential Indicators and Limits, contained within Appendix A. 

 The Authorised Limit Treasury Prudential Indicator contained within Appendix 
A. 

 
28 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2020/21 

 
 The Committee considered the report for approval to the Capital Strategy 2020/21, 

this incorporates the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Capital Prudential 



Indicators, updated in accordance with latest guidance. 
 
AGREED that the Committee approves each of the following key elements and 
recommends these to Full Council on 9th March 2020 while noting that as the budgets 
are still being finalised some of the figures within the Strategy may alter: 
 

 The Capital Strategy 2020/21 Appendix A. 

 The Capital Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2020/21, contained within 
Appendix A. 

 The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement as contained within 
Appendix C, which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP. 

 The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy, contained with Appendix D. 
 

29 INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2020/21 
 

 The Committee considered the Investment Strategy for 2020/21, meeting the 
requirements of statutory guidance issued by MHCLG Investment Guidance in January 
2018. 
 
AGREED that the Committee approves each of the following key elements and 
recommends these to Full Council on 9th March 2020 while noting that as the budgets 
are still being finalised some of the figures within the Strategy may alter: 
 

 The Investment Strategy 2020/21, contained within Appendix A. 

 The Investment Prudential Indicators and Limits, contained within Appendix A. 
 

30 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20 
 

 The new Internal Audit Manager for Assurance Lincolnshire introduced herself to the 
meeting and her colleague presented the Internal Audit Progress report to Committee 
members. 
 
The Committee were informed that the Council had freehold ownership of the 
following Community Centres at: 
 

 Rainworth 

 Fernwood 

 The Bridge 

 Hawtonville 
 
Other Community Centres in the district having been the responsibility of Newark and 
Sherwood Homes. 
 
AGREED the Committee accepted the latest internal audit progress report. 
 

31 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 
 

 The Internal Audit Plan (Appendix A) sets out the proposed work of Internal Audit for 
2020/21. 
 



AGREED approval of the Internal Audit Plan. 
 

32 COMBINED ASSURANCE REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the Combines Assurance Report covering the period up to 
the end of January 2020. 
 
The Committee discussed the report referring to the Strategic Risks, with respect to 
Corporate Governance, noting a decline.  Members were informed that this would be 
addressed in Q4. 
 
The Committee was informed that risk assessments were being chased from 
departments and that new software to be implemented going forward.  
 
AGREED approval of the Combined Assurance report. 
 

33 REVIEW OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS APPOINTMENT 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager- Financial Services, to 
consider the appointment of an Independent Member to the Audit and Accounts 
Committee as per the CIPFA Best Practice Guidance. The appointment had been a 
highlighted action following the self- assessment exercise at the Committee meeting 
on 27 November 2019. The report before Members detailed CIPFA guidance on 
appointing an independent member, the benefits this could bring to the Committee, 
as well as cautionary reasons.  
 
AGREED that the Committee reviewed and discussed the proposal to co-opt an 
independent member onto the Committee and all agreed not to have an Independent 
Member on the Audit & Accounts Committee. 
 

34 REVIEW OF SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES HIGHLIGHTED IN THE ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager- Financial Services 
providing an update on the significant governance issues identified in the Annual 
Governance Statement. The report to Members heighted the issues and associated 
work undertaken.  
 
AGREED the Committee noted the results of the review of significant governance 
issues as identified in the Annual Governance Statement.  
  
 

35 RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

 The Safety and Risk Management Officer was in attendance to report to Members on 
the Council’s Risk Management arrangements and the status of the Council’s Strategic 
Risks. The annual strategic risk workshop had been undertaken in July 2019 with SLT 
during which the Register had been reviewed. The last audit of the Council’s Risk 
Management arrangements, carried out by Assurance Lincolnshire in 2018, identified 
a substantial level of confidence in service delivery, management of risks and 



operation of controls and/or performance.  
 
The Council’s Risk Management Group meet on a quarterly basis and the Risk 
Management Policy is due to be reviewed in April 2020. It was also noted that Internal 
Audit were undertaking a programmed audit of the Council’s risk management 
systems.  
 
AGREED that the Committee had noted the Council’s approach to risk management 
and the status of the Council’s strategic risks. 
 

36 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

 The Committee noted the Work Plan and requested that S106 Internal Audit be 
discussed at next meeting with a representative to attend. 
 

37 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 22 April 2020.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 10.58 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


